€ 431.3 million (31 December 2012: € 211.8 million) relating to assets of non-life insurers
(including Sava Reinsurance Company) and € 206.0 million (31 December 2012: € 15.5
million) to assets of life insurers.

We made separate calculations for the impact of an interest rate change on the value of
investments sensitive to interest-rate risk for the non-life and for the life segment. In both
cases, interest rate sensitivity of investments was assessed by shifting the yield curve for all
maturities by two percentage points up or down and calculating the change in the value of
the bond portfolio.

The sensitivity analysis for the non-life segment at 31 December 2013 showed that in the
event of an interest rate increase, the value of the interest rate sensitive investments would
drop by € 16.5 million (31 December 2012: € 9.6 million) or 3.8 % (31 December 2012:
4.7 %). The table below shows in greater detail how the value of investments changes due to
a change in interest rates and the impact on financial statements. The average duration of
the observed invested assets was 2.12 years as at 31 December 2013 (31 December 2012:
2.66 years).

Results of the sensitivity analysis for non-life insurance assets sensitive to interest-rate risk
(€) 31.12.2013

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value
Post-stress

value
Change in

value Value
Post-stress

value
Change in

value

Government bonds 223,894,984 215,855,240 -8,039,743 223,894,984 229,645,378 5,750,395

Corporate bonds 205,735,480 197,341,748 -8,393,731 205,735,480 213,286,968 7,551,489

Bond mutual funds 1,661,092 1,597,555 -63,537 1,661,092 1,712,521 51,429

Mixed mutual funds 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 431,291,555 414,794,544 -16,497,011 431,291,555 444,644,868 13,353,313

Effect on equity -15,982,943 13,338,717

Effect on the income statement -514,068 14,596

166

(€) 31.12.2012

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value
Post-stress

value
Change in

value Value
Post-stress

value
Change in

value

Government bonds 108,341,808 103,004,350 -5,337,458 108,341,808 113,293,446 4,951,638

Corporate bonds 96,956,929 92,728,164 -4,228,765 96,956,929 101,654,588 4,697,659

Bond mutual funds 681,709 649,944 -31,765 681,710 713,751 32,041

Mixed mutual funds 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 205,980,446 196,382,458 -9,597,988 205,980,447 215,661,785 9,681,338

Effect on equity -9,517,824 9,598,945

Effect on the income statement -80,164 82,394

Interest rate risk in life business affects both mathematical provisions and the value of
investments supporting mathematical provisions. An increase in interest rates would result
in a decrease in both the mathematical provision as well as in invested assets. Such an
increase in invested assets would fully offset the increase in mathematical provisions only if
maturities and amounts of liabilities and investments were fully matched.

As the Group sells traditional life insurance products, it is exposed to interest rate risk in
relation to its liabilities (mathematical provisions). The Group does have temporary annuities

[…]

contracts, but the effect of a drop in interest rates on its liabilities due to the increased
capitalised amounts of such annuities would be insignificant and is not dealt with herein.

The sensitivity analysis to changes in market interest rates for life insurance companies are
carried out for obligations under insurance contracts which include liabilities directly
sensitive to changes in market interest rates. Thus, in the sensitivity analysis the Group only
recalculated liabilities from the LAT test, while the calculation of liabilities arising from
mathematical provisions remained unchanged.

The sensitivity analysis for the life segment showed that in the event of an interest rate
increase, the value of the interest rate sensitive investments would drop by € 10.4 million
(13 December 2012: € 0.7 million) or 6.6 % (31 December 2012: 6.2 %). The table below
shows in greater detail how the value of investments changes due to a change in interest
rates and the impact on financial statements. The average duration of the observed invested
assets was 3.61 years as at 31 December 2013 (31 December 2012: 3.45 years).

167

Results of the sensitivity analysis for life insurance assets sensitive to interest-rate risk
(€) 31.12.2013

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value
Post-stress

value
Change in

value Value
Post-stress

value
Change in

value

Government bonds 97,400,402 92,844,757 -4,555,646 97,400,402 106,559,675 9,159,273

Corporate bonds 89,630,866 83,911,549 -5,719,317 89,630,866 95,109,456 5,478,591

Bond mutual funds 1,928,729 1,802,239 -126,490 1,928,729 2,059,055 130,326

Total 188,959,997 178,558,544 -10,401,453 188,959,997 203,728,187 14,768,190

Effect on equity -10,015,439 14,711,421

Effect on the income statement -386,014 56,768

(€) 31.12.2012

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value
Post-stress

value
Change in

value Value
Post-stress

value
Change in

value

Government bonds 8,581,674 8,022,137 -559,537 8,581,674 9,203,588 621,914

Corporate bonds 2,251,638 2,080,709 -170,929 3,251,639 3,412,079 160,440

Bond mutual funds 60,228 56,510 -3,718 60,228 64,210 3,982

Total 10,893,540 10,159,356 -734,184 11,893,541 12,679,877 786,336

Effect on equity -687,188 734,516

Effect on the income statement -46,996 51,820

Movements in the amounts shown in the 2013 sensitivity analysis are incomparable to 2012
as the amount of interest rate sensitive assets increased as a result of the consolidation of
Zavarovalnica Maribor. To assess the change in risk level, it is therefore necessary to
consider percentage changes. Based on the above results, we consider that interest rate risk
for non-life insurance business on the Group level decreased in 2013 compared to 2012
(31 December 2013: 3.8 %; 31 December 2012: 4.7 %) if we take into account year-end
figures and results of the sensitivity analyses. For life insurance business, the interest rate